The Reporting Accountants’ report on the unaudited pro forma financial information is set out in Section B
of this Part V.

27

Retained Group unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as at 30 June 2020
   Adjustments
   Kier Living
   Group net Unaudited
   assets Net Retained
   adjustment proceeds Group
   Group at at 30 June of the pro forma at
   30 June 2020(1)  2020(2) Transaction(3) 30 June 2020

–––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– –––––––––––––– ––––––––––––––

   (£ millions) (£ millions) (£ millions) (£ millions)

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets   720.6 — — 720.6
Property, plant and equipment   42.3 — — 42.3
Right-of-use assets   100.9 — — 100.9
Investment properties   49.8 — — 49.8
Investments in and loans to joint ventures   105.6 — — 105.6
Capitalised mobilisation costs   1.9 — — 1.9
Deferred tax assets   111.0 — — 111.0
Contract assets   28.8 — — 28.8
Trade and other receivables   32.9 — — 32.9
Retirement benefit assets   99.5 — — 99.5
Other financial assets   30.0 — — 30.0

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total non-current assets   1,323.3 — — 1,323.3
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current Assets
Inventories   60.0 — — 60.0
Contract assets   249.7 — — 249.7
Trade and other receivables   236.4 — — 236.4
Corporation tax receivable   12.5 — — 12.5
Cash and cash equivalents   413.9 — 15.0 428.9

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current assets   972.5 — 15.0 987.5
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Assets held for sale as part of a
disposal group   196.7 (190.9) — 5.8

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total Assets   2,492.5 (190.9) 15.0 2,316.6
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Current liabilities
Borrowings   (61.6) — 4.4 (57.2)
Lease liabilities   (33.1) — — (33.1)
Trade and other payables   (957.5) — — (957.5)
Current contract liabilities   (108.7) — — (108.7)
Provisions   (20.8) — — (20.8)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total current liabilities   (1,181.7) — 4.4 (1,177.3)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Liabilities held for sale as part of a
disposal group   (81.7) 80.8 — (0.9)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings   (689.8) — 70.6 (619.2)
Finance lease obligations   (139.8) — — (139.8)
Trade and other payables   (46.5) — — (46.5)
Retirement benefit obligations   (60.7) — 10.0 (50.7)
Provisions   (51.5) — — (51.5)

–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Non-current liabilities   (988.3) — 80.6 (907.7)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Total liabilities   (2,251.7) 80.8 85.0 (2,085.9)
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

Net assets   240.8 (110.0) 100.0 230.8
–––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––––

28

Notes:

(1) The consolidated Kier Group financial information as at 30 June 2020 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the
2020 Financial Statements incorporated by reference in this document.

(2) As at 30 June 2020, the Kier Group held the Kier Living Group classified as an asset available for sale. The net assets were impaired
as at 30 June 2020 to the fair value less costs to sale of £110.0 million, which included a fair value impairment of £51.6 million.